goodwill, $52,860 in intangible assets, and $2,522 in net assets acquired. The results of operations of the acquisitions
which were not material, have been included in our consolidated financial statements from the date of purchase.

NOTE 2 — RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In connection with the preparation of our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2022, we identified a classification error of dividend income and realized and unrealized gains (losses) on certain
investments within revenue. The following tables summarize the effects of the correction of the classification error on
the Company’s restated consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. The
classification error had no impact on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statements of equity,
cash flows, net income, or earnings per share.

The following tables present the corrections by financial statement line item within statement of operations for
all periods presented:

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference

As
Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenues:

Services and fees ..... $ 1,172,957 $ (19,732) (a) $ 1,153,225
Trading (loss) income and fair value

adjustments on loans ..... 386,676 (166,131) (b) 220,545
Interest income – Loans and securities

lending ..... 122,723 — 122,723
Sale of goods ..... 58,205 — 58,205

Total revenues ..... 1,740,561 (185,863) 1,554,698

Operating expenses:
Direct cost of services ..... 54,390 — 54,390
Cost of goods sold ..... 26,953 — 26,953
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . 906,196 — 906,196
Interest expense – Securities lending and loan

participations sold ..... 52,631 — 52,631
Total operating expenses ..... 1,040,170 — 1,040,170
Operating income (loss) ..... 700,391 (185,863) 514,528

F-14

B. RILEY FINANCIAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

NOTE 2 — RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference

As
Restated

Other income (expense):
Interest income ..... 229 — 229
Dividend income ..... — 19,732 (a) 19,732
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on

investments ..... — 166,131 (b) 166,131
Change in fair value of financial instruments

and other ..... 3,796 — 3,796
Income from equity method investments . . . . . 2,801 — 2,801
Interest expense ..... (92,455) — (92,455)
Income before income taxes ..... 614,762 — 614,762

Provision for income taxes ..... (163,960) — (163,960)
Net income ..... 450,802 — 450,802

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests and redeemable noncontrolling
interests ..... 5,748 — 5,748
Net income attributable to B. Riley Financial,

Inc.  ..... 445,054 — 445,054
Preferred stock dividends ..... 7,457 — 7,457

Net income available to common
shareholders ..... $ 437,597 $ — $ 437,597

Basic income per common share  ..... $ 15.99 $ 15.99
Diluted income per common share ..... $ 15.09 $ 15.09

Weighted average basic common shares
outstanding ..... 27,366,292 27,366,292

Weighted average diluted common shares
outstanding ..... 29,005,602 29,005,602

(a) To reclassify dividends received from investments from Services and fees to Dividend income.
(b) To reclassify realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments from Trading income (loss) and fair value on loans to

Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments.

F-15

B. RILEY FINANCIAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

NOTE 2 — RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

Year Ended December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments

Restatement
Reference

As
Restated

Statement of Operations
Revenues:

Services and fees ..... $ 667,069 $ (21,163) (a) $ 645,906
Trading (loss) income and fair value

adjustments on loans ..... 104,018 (47,341) (b) 56,677
Interest income – Loans and securities

lending ..... 102,499 — 102,499
Sale of goods ..... 29,135 — 29,135

Total revenues ..... 902,721 (68,504) 834,217

Operating expenses:
Direct cost of services ..... 60,451 — 60,451
Cost of goods sold ..... 12,460 — 12,460
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . 428,537 — 428,537
Restructuring charge ..... 1,557 — 1,557
Impairment of tradenames  ..... 12,500 — 12,500
Interest expense – Securities lending and loan

participations sold ..... 42,451 — 42,451
Total operating expenses ..... 557,956 — 557,956
Operating income (loss) ..... 344,765 (68,504) 276,261

Other income (expense):
Interest income ..... 564 — 564
Dividend income ..... — 21,163 (a) 21,163
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on

investments ..... — 47,341 (b) 47,341
Loss from equity method investments  ..... (623) — (623)
Interest expense ..... (65,249) — (65,249)
(Loss) income before income taxes  ..... 279,457 — 279,457

Provision for income taxes ..... (75,440) — (75,440)
Net income ..... 204,017 — 204,017

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests
and redeemable noncontrolling interests..... (1,131) — (1,131)
Net income attributable to B. Riley Financial,

Inc.  ..... 205,148 — 205,148
Preferred stock dividends ..... 4,710 — 4,710

Net income available to common
shareholders  ..... $ 200,438 $ — $ 200,438

Basic income per common share  ..... $ 7.83 $ 7.83
Diluted income per common share ..... $ 7.56 $ 7.56

Weighted average basic common shares
outstanding ..... 25,607,278 25,607,278

Weighted average diluted common shares
outstanding ..... 26,508,397 26,508,397

(a) To reclassify dividends received from investments from Services and fees to Dividend income.